Tax on movements in relevant items of OCI during the year  (23.84)  155.70
Balance as at 31 March  5.47  (65.42)

Annual Report 2020-21

Financial Statem
ents

155

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2021
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees in lakhs, except share data and as stated)

	 c.	 Interest rate risk
	 The Company has only variable rate instruments i.e. external commercial borrowings, term loans, packing credit and

buyer’s credit.

		  Exposure to interest rate risk
	 The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to management is as follows:

31 March 2021 31 March 2020
Fixed rate borrowings  -   -
Variable rate borrowings  8,734.76  11,026.77

 8,734.76  11,026.77

	 	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
	 A reasonable possible change of 100 basis points (bp) in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased

(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Effect on profit and
loss before tax

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease
31 March 2021
Variable rate instrument  (87.35)  87.35
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (87.35)  87.35

31 March 2020
Variable rate instrument  (110.27)  110.27
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (110.27)  110.27

37	Commi tments and contingent liabilities
As at

31 March 2021
As at

31 March 2020
Commitments
Estimated amount of contracts remaining to be executed on capital account
and not provided

793.14 88.12

Claims against the Company not acknowledged as debts
Income tax liability that may arise in respect of matters for which the Company
is under appeal

- 53.91

Employees State Insurance demand on dues for trainees  24.34  24.34

	 Also, the income tax authorities have disallowed carry forward losses in AY 2013-14, but no demand orders have been
raised in the subsequent years. Hence, the Company is unable to determine the amount of obligation with sufficient
reliability. Management is of the view that its position will likely be upheld on ultimate resolution and will not have a
material adverse effect on the Company’s financial position and results of operations.

	 In addition to the above, there are certain claims which the Company receives from time to time in the ordinary course of
business for which the amount of obligation cannot be measured with sufficient reliability. Management is of the view that